RESOLUTION NO. 22-13

DECLARATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY AND APPROVAL OF SALE

WHEREAS, Mason County owns the real property listed and legally described in Exhibit A, Attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, certain parcels of the property are tax title property with delinquent property tax, penalties, interest and expenses owing; and

WHEREAS, other parcels were acquired for various purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners upon the recommendation of the Property Manager has determined that the property is surplus to the needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, Mason County has received an offer to purchase the property in the amount of \$6,000.00 from Jacob Hursey; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Board of Commissioners, on April 9, 2013 held a public hearing during which members of the public were able to testify before the Mason County Board of Commissioners regarding the property, the proposed declaration of surplus and sale.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mason County Board of County Commissioners that the property described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, is declared surplus property and that sale of said property to Jacob Hursey, at a price of \$6,000.00, is approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proceeds of the sale of said property are to be dedicated first to any delinquent property tax obligations and related penalties, expenses and assessments; and next to reimbursement of the Facilities and Parks fund for expenses of the Property Manager; and finally to the Reserve for Accrued Leave Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the property manager is authorized to sign the related bid form and Purchase and Sale Agreement and the Treasurer is authorized to sign the County Treasurer's Deed.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Randy Neatherlin, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tim Whitehead, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Terri Jeffreys, Commissioner

Exhibit A

Lot 29 in Block 2 of Shorecrest Terrace Second Addition, As Recorded In Volume 5 of Plats, Page 83, In Mason County, Washington. Including a 1967 Buddy Mobile Home, 12'X 52', Vin # Unknown.